

No. 23-20097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

SAMAN AHSANI, CYRUS ALLEN AHSANI

Defendants – Appellees,

v.

THE FINANCIAL TIMES LIMITED, GLOBAL INVESTIGATIONS REVIEW,
THE GUARDIAN,

Intervenors – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas
Case No. 4:19-CR-147 (Hon. Andrew S. Hanen)

INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Katie Townsend
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The press and public have a presumptive right to attend sentencing proceedings and inspect each type of judicial record at issue here.....	5
A. Sentencing hearings and transcripts.....	6
B. Sentencing memoranda.....	7
C. Statements of no objections to presentence reports	9
D. Statements of reasons.....	10
E. Sentencing letters	12
F. Legal briefs	13
II. The district court committed manifest errors of law that require reversal of its Order denying Intervenors-Appellants’ motion to unseal.	14
A. The district court erroneously applied a presumption of closure.....	16
B. The district court erred by failing to consider whether there are, currently, compelling case-specific interests that overcome the presumption of public access.	17
C. The district court erred by failing to consider the less-restrictive alternative of redaction.....	21
III. The district court erred by denying Intervenors-Appellants an opportunity to be heard by closing part of Ahsani’s sentencing without public notice and by sealing the parties’ joint opposition.....	23
A. The district court’s closure of a portion of Ahsani’s sentencing hearing without notice was legal error.....	23
B. The district court erred in relying on wholly sealed arguments.....	25

CONCLUSION 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley ex rel. AJW v. Ackal</i> , 954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Douglas v. Wainwright</i> , 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	7, 23, 24
<i>In re Copley Press</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>In re L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC</i> , 28 F.4th 292 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Morning Song Bird Food Litig.</i> , 831 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>In re Providence J. Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14, 22
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips</i> , 22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	28

Miller v. Indiana Hosp.,
16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994) 17

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 3, 6, 14

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 24

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979) 19

Stramaski v. Lawley,
44 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2022) 13

United States v. Antar,
38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) 6

United States v. Brown,
No. 16-CR-93, 2017 WL 7049108 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017) 12

United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

United States v. Byrd,
11 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Ala. 2014) 12

United States v. Cannon,
No. 14-CR-87 (FDW), 2015 WL 3751781 (W.D.N.C. June 16, 2015) 11, 12

United States v. Chavis,
111 F.3d 892 (5th Cir. 1997) 8, 22

United States v. Cohen,
366 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 7

United States v. Cronin,
466 U.S. 648 (1984) 27

United States v. Gotti,
322 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 12, 13

United States v. Harris,
204 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8

United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,
624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010) 13

United States v. Huckaby,
43 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 1995) 10

United States v. Index Newspapers LLC,
766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) 14

United States v. Iqbal,
684 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2012) 10

United States v. King,
No. 10-CR-122 (JGK), 2012 WL 2196674 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2012) 12

United States v. Kravetz,
706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013) 7, 12

United States v. Lewis,
424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005) 11

United States v. Osborne,
68 F.3d 94 (5th Cir. 1995) 23

United States v. Ray,
273 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2003),
aff'd, 375 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

United States v. Raybould,
130 F. Supp. 2d 829 (N.D. Tex. 2000) 9

United States v. Sater,
No. 98-CR-1101 (ILG), 2019 WL 3288389 (E.D.N.Y. July 22, 2019) 9

United States v. Sattar,
471 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 9

United States v. Sealed Search Warrants,
868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017) *passim*

<i>United States v. Sherlock</i> , 962 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Sinkler</i> , 555 F. App'x 217 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Strevell</i> , No. 05-CR-477 (GLS), 2009 WL 577910 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2009).....	8, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Tangorra</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 12
Other Authorities	
Order & Opinion, <i>In re Associated Press</i> , No. 5:22-mc-0011 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2022), slip op., https://perma.cc/VR4V-F2L5	26, 27
<i>Statement of Reasons</i> , Form AO 245B, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ao245b.pdf	11
<i>Unaoil: The Company that Bribed the World</i> , The Age (2016), https://perma.cc/Q2QV-FT97	1
